(A)

0

(i)

(i)

FRT /R FEAT/
Appeal / File No
V2/188/GDM/2017
V2/189/GDM/2017
v2/190/GDM/201%7
V2/191/GDM/2017
V2/192/GDM/2017

m(m)mawm"r< U gy OFT
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPREALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

giad ad, s vw 21 W /27 Ploer

W Fra N e
USHPIC /3 ?_‘(-'

- Tele Fax No. 0281 - 24779‘37/”441 14

! Race Covrse Ring Road.,

i_":_“ it 0 i)

..4“’3? %rﬁlﬁ LRty f?l(vch..

GST Bhavan,

: cexappealsrajkot(@ "mzulcom
PP 3

TR AL

RS A TEIAT (Order-In-Appeal No.j:

KCH-EXCUS-0600-APP-1v74-T3-080-2018-19

HeT mEW H /
010 No
Hehate/86/2917-18
Brlatel/E5/2017-18
Haobaie/H4/2017-18
Henate/33/2017-18
Renie/32/2017-18

Y & &R /
Date of Order:

FAR HAW, 3gad (37197, Torpre &3
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Ccm

9T InFAl FIFG I/ I FEAF I,

T 3w § g /

16.07.2018

I

PoaT G FE

Dnte -')t g

FAR TEOTE s Jarss TAwte | ST [ mefians) gar Sacie

T /

Date

12-69-2817
12-09-2917
12-09-20%7
12-09-2017
12-09-2017

17.07.201&

Arising out .of above mentioned OIO issued by AdditionallJcintiUapuiyiAssiziant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tix.
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

Fhedar & @) & @1 ve gar /Neme & Address of the Appellant & Responder;'i.' -
M/s. Balkrishna Industries Ltd., Bhuj- Buchaun Staie Highway No. 42 Road, Vilizge-
PaddharTal: Bhuj (Kutch)

28 IRAEN) ¥ O B AR AT alF # 3T

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file ar appos

T Yo FearT 309G Yew U REET wﬁef‘r*r B (O

edta ve Red yfafaw, 1994 $1 aw 86 % sodia et
Arpeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellale Tribwii

Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

FTROT Wewa § waud @l A dar g, Sl

2, I F. w,;{é‘r?r‘(-?r F fr s R o
Tte specnal bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tex Appesaie Trivural of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, Mew Deiiv 10 all
matters relating to classification and valuation.

IWFT oRERE 1(a) F Faw Tw whSE Fowemar v @b 4w
(Rrree) &7 e il Biew, | ZRdy s, sgeme Naw JEA Ha 4
To the West regiona!l bench of Customs, Excnsc & Service Vax Apnpeh
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as menhonzc o

Jrfehe FrnfeRer ¥ GEeT JNT TR =W S P s
T T EA-3 aﬁwmﬁﬁmmm bR
T @A T A, $IC 5 ARG 9 3 FA, 5 AW T @
T, 5000/ P 3@ 10,000~ T w1 GRATE AT |
RITITROT 1 AT & EE GHECR F A QT ?
FAfE giHe F 3o, 4% A1 3 a3 g wiiee e
RT FREGH-T & AR 500/- 9T FT BT IEh
The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall “be fitled in
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanizi o
1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty <
above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bani drail
sactor bank of the place where the bench of any nominaize p 10
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shal' be wolww

NS FrrEiOEaReT F THer A, B wRkraw,
el wox 3.7.-5 & aw wiawl # B sn wdwt o
e & v ufy g gl wRe) AR sa I
IAAT, I9C 5 N T IWY FH, 5 @G FYU W 50 W
T4 3 10,000/ ¥9d B PUIRE wn qew F g

ﬂmﬁﬁmkwmﬂﬁ:mmmﬁmﬁﬁw‘rhx {
37 6 35 @ F den TRT FE Send iy smmtoatr o

SOOIAWWﬁzﬁﬁ?Qﬁmm@?ﬂ 1}

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rue .1
copy of the order appealed against (one of which sheil
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest dem:
zmount of service tax & interest demanded & pmam

Fi5.10,000/- where the amount of service tax &
form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant |
v/here the bench of Tribunal is sxtuatec}l,»/%sfwf

a

oy Tedl

d’alTT

TR F W

xifveT) fammaeh, 2001, % w6 &
Txogfy & o, GFHWQQWF(&IHWT‘JF
= HUST 50 @@ FIC W I0E ¥ ar z
3w YiRA YeF woapran, el
: L.nmjrirmr?rrrh Tﬂ”mﬁ"ﬂ‘me
Aormrireer ey fRug §

e F

a 1
| W RN (T ) R

e inoorm £EA-3 1 as prescribed under Rule © of ©
vineh at least should be accompanied by a fee
craltyirefund is uplo 5 Lac.,
¢ of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominat
Wit bank of the place where the bench of the
& igz of Rs. 500/-.

S lac to 50 isc

sadta dawr omardy,
T andver & Iy A W-ﬁr\:ﬁ?w‘:w
L Sg Jua @ A S oAt 6k e
ol TOT ¥ OHTE & o
@y FIET, FAE mm#nr SRy §r
z TRy AT an‘tr I m? FIO H

FAA 1,000/~ T2

Tex Rules, 1994,

of Rs. §

4 U % wEey WS gRR R Gear FIf
* aopropriate authority in the following way.

for, ST 3'rTn'<I yew ot 1944 &7 arr 353 &

1 Yeciion 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 af ihe

FEE s gl G Indred S A e e, dvc ek o

. RAT 3O aeF Ud Qaret FAnT Foviannoer
soots, @ FY Fwe WRT

“nbunal (CESTAT) at, 2" Floor, Bhaumali &iavan,
para- 1(a) above

e 91 W ag

1084, to the Appellate Tribunal Shalt be files in
and Shall be accorpenicd vy a
v and  should be accompanied by a fees of Rs
izkhs or less, Rs.5000/-  wi
five Jakhs sut nol exceeding Rs. Fifiy L2
ty ievied 15 more than fifiy Laihs rupees i the
ich of nominated Public Sector Bank of i

place



25}

IZax

iy

el

Fn g Fr ot awnfre, Soaw fRaward, 1994, ¥ @aw 9(2) va
1, FENT ITNE YR HYW WGFT (O1W), FR IS Yo
sty 3113?7 URT AET T rrar ERiECS Fegrr
GO B v MRS S uTy o @oT O weew FTH anr |/

Finance Act 1994, shali be filed in For ST.7 as prescrihed
i n~hall be accompanied by a copy of order of Coummissioner
of which shalt be a reniﬁed copy) and copy of the ordar

[EREEIVIET 1094 1 qrr 86 F Fgonial i
S(2A) ® aga FafE oo S 1.-7 & E e e
Co e wew R owiRar goer w1 (32
SPUE YE QA 9 i s
The appodl under sib section (2) and {
under Rule 9 (2) & 39(24) of the Serv
Central Excise of Commissioner, Cav
f d by the Cemmissioner autherizing the #

o

i file the appeai before the Appeltata Tribunzi.

PiE O WG & AT Few 3 qeF winfAze 1044 Hr

R % siFdw fmE @ A Ay f F afy wdeha

% AT vd SEen e § o g, S99 Fae EE
FUT ]

iRyt ﬁr I %_{FT UHY 35918 3;7»<.~..-
w1 A fRar are, g i
AR IEAE YEH TF TOpET B

i e T TR aw
wv aewt i fae afda 3

(i oo N TeheT VA
(ii) Jerde S AT & o 2

i} Tade Srr fmaelt

- T 9% 5 ogE aw R g R

Ryt o9 T e At @y
Fovoan appeal to be filed before the C[ESTA'i,
anblica
n payment of 10% of the duty demand
pule, provided the amount of pre-gepos

A

2014 F 3R ® @@ ol adely w7 wwer o

i 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made

1024, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal
; andd penally are in dispute, or penalty, where peralty alone is in
ject to @ ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and S nanded” shall include :
(1) amount determinaed unsier dnchun
(iiy amount of erroneous Cenval Jrech :
(] arnount payable under Rul of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provis:ons of ihis on =hak not apply to the stay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authority prior to the commencenant ~f the Fuoanee (Mo.2) Act, 2014,

T, 1994 W 4Rmr 35EE ¥ WA 'm_T" ¥ el w=
e wE, hew & AW, e A, w Red-110001, #

1o the Unes , SRR i of india, Revision Application Unit, Ministry cf Finance,
!‘.'. Fioor, nt Streat, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
i 5 0 sub-secticn (1) of Section-35B ibid:

FERIR W OHOR TE F GTETHE 5 el ar Redr sew Fa 47
R WEROT o AT F SEERIOr % Eow, TR SR a1

2 (“f .'.‘u"" j1e3d

Ny

C

» & faciory 10 a warehouse or to ancther {actory or from one
s ot @ warshouse or in storage whether in a factary or in a

Woanotney

oy WRER S
thou: payment of duty
o g s R graust ¥ dgd w f 7 E sk o

&*"rr??ﬂm"”r % Adm et TEERfY @ ar e &

arosects under the provisions of this Act or
ch or efter, the date appointed under Sec.

= (anfa) Browmeel, 2001, % frw 9 & siodfa fifafise &,
A AF AR d AW ARy WY & wiodl dewT Sl
ria YFF AT T B g F Al 9w TR-6 Fr ufr

ifted under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals)
w appealed against is communicat2d anc shall be
zlsc be accompanied by a copy of TR-3 Challan
YEAL 1944, under Major Head of Account.

-.\s'!,r. 3 moents from the de
aach of b

[T TFF T anE SO @ FOET @ @

ount invoived in Rupees Cne Lac or less

@t TR, ITEA &7 & Pear e wifgdn gw il ¥
Yo W T AURY E Uw Smns Rear A ¥/
01O, should be paid in the zioresaid manner,
lication to the Centra! Govt. As the case

e T WA e o 9fd o R 6.50 Y W

of the adiudicating autherity shall bear a court fee stamp

Act, 1075, as amended.

N Sy, 1982 ¥ oW T e SaTRud CAIAESD R

d o the T ed ratters contamiad in the Customs, Excise and Service

cedure) S

W sUmIE sty ¥ faw, sdtanit Rl daaee

Vit o by o supesl o the higher appelizte authority. the appellant may

it} 'h“ D



Appeal No: V2/188 to 192/GDM/2017

3
:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

The appeals listed herein below have been filed by M/s. Balkrishna Industries
Limited, Bhuj-Bhachau State Highway No. 42, Village Paddhar, Taluka Bhuj (Kutch)
(hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”) against Orders-In-Original shown against each
appeal number (hereinafter referred to as “impugned orders”) passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division, Bhuj (hereinafter referred to as “the lower

adjudicating authority”).

Sr. Appeal No Order-in-Original Rebate Rebate paid | Rebate re-

No. Date Claimed Rs. | in Cash Rs. credit Rs.

01 188/GDM/17 Rebate/86/2017-18 99,50,832/- | 99,32,248/- 18,563/-
12.09.2017

02 189/GDM/17 Rebate/85/2017-18 98,64,371/- | 98,34,074/- 30,276/-
12.09.2017

03 190/GDM/17 Rebate/84/2017-18 98,27,074/- | 98,06,236/- 20,828/-
12.09.2017

04 191/GDM/17 Rebate/83/2017-18 98,88,395/- | 98,67,501/- 20,893/-
12.09.2017

05 192/GDM/17 Rebate/82/2017-18 98,95,941/- | 98,77,288/- 18,653/-
12.09.2017

2. Since the issue involved is identical, all these appeals are being taken up

together for decision.

3. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant filed 5 rebate claims under
Rule 18 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Section 11B of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 in respect of Central Excise duty paid on excisable goods exported;
that FOB value of the goods exported was less than assessable value of the said
goods cleared, hence, the lower adjudicating authority vide impugned orders granted
rebate of Central Excise duty as mention in above table in cash and balance Central
Excise duty as mentioned in above table were allowed to be re-credited in cenvat

credit account of the appellant.

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned orders, the appellant has preferred these
appeals, inter-alia, on the following grounds: -
. ' //
(i As per provisionfof Section 142(3) of CGST Act, 2017, every claim of refund

filed by any person, on or after appointed day, for refund of any amount of CENVAT

credit, duty, tax interest or any other amount paid under the existing law, shall be
disposed of in accordance with the provisions of existing law and ary amount
eventually accruing to him shall be paid in cash, notwithstanding anything to the
contrary under the provision of existing law other than the provisions of sub-section

(2) of section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944,

(i) The Central Excise Act, 1944 and the Rules made thereunder have been

repealed with effect from 01.07.2017, however, as per the transition provisions, they
Page No. 3 of 5




Appeal No: V2/188 to 192/GDM/2017

4
have already closed cenvat account for transfer of balance amount to Electronic
Credit Ledger under GST Act. Therefore, rebate sanctioned by way of re-credit to

Cenvat Credit account cannot be taken arj;d utilized for payment of GST.

(i)  While sanctioning part amount of rebate claim by way of re-credit, lower
adjudicating authority has failed to explain. modalities for crediting the same in Cenvat

credit account, which is no longer in existence as on date.

5. The appellant, during personal Hearing reiterated the grounds of appeals and
sukbmitted that the refund was required to-be paid in cash only as per Section 142(3)
of CGST Act; that the Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs (CBIC) vide
Circular No.37/11/2018-GST dated 15.03:2018 has clarified that all refund of Central
Excise duty w.e.f. 01.07.2017 should be paid in cash, which has been violated by the

impugned orders.
Findings:-

6. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned orders, the
appeals memorandum and written submissions filed by the appellant. The issue to be
decided is as to whether the impugned orders, in the facts and circumstances of the
case, sanctioning rebate by way of re-creﬁit to cenvat credit account is correct, legal

and proper or not.

7. | find that the appellant filed 5 rebate claims on dates from 18.07.2017 to
01.08.2017 on the ground that they had exported excisable goods “Tyres” on
payment of central excise duty. The sahctioning authority has sanctioned rebate
claim under Rules 18 of the Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Notification No.
19/2004-CE(NT) dated 06.09.2004) as amended and ordered to grant rebate of
Central Excise duty as per table above in cash and balance amount of Central Excise

duty was ordered to be re-credited to Cenvat Credit account instead of payment in

cash. W

7.1 The appellant vehemently argued that they are entitled for full rebate of
Central Excise duty in cash in terms of provisions of Section 142(3) of the CGST Act,
2017; that there was no mechanism. under the new GST Regime to avail cenvat
credit on the basis of the impugned order; that restoration of amount in the cenvat
credit account at this juncture will not help them as such amount cannot be utilized
towards payment of their GST liability under GST Law, 2017 in terms of Transitional
Provisions under Section 142 of Central Goods & Service Tax Act, 2017. | would like
to reproduce Section 142(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, which reads as under: -

Page No. 4 of 5



Appeal No: V2/188 to 192/GDM/2017

5
“(3)  Every claim for refund filed by any person before, on or after the

appointed day, for refund of any amount of CENVAT credit, duty, tax,

interest or any other amount paid under the existing law, shall be

disposed of in _accordance with the provisions of existing law and any

amount __eventually _accruing to him shall _be paid in cash,

notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained under the provisions
of existing law other than the provisions of sub-section (2) of section
11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) :

Provided that where any claim for refund of CENVAT credit is fully or
partially rejected, the amount so rejected shall lapse :

Provided further that no refund shall be allowed of any amount of
CENVAT credit where the balance of the said amount as on the

appointed day has been carried forward under this Act.”

8. In view of above, it can be seen that every refund claim filed on or after the
appointed day shall be disposed of in accordance.with provisions of existing law and
amount accruing to the refund claim shall be paid in cash. In the instant case, the
appellant had filed rebate claims on 18.07.2017, 26.07.2017, 01.08.2017, after
appointed day i.e. 1.7.2017. It is a fact that abéve all rebate claims satisfied the
mandatory conditions of Notification No. 19/2004-CE(NT) dated 06.09.2004. Hence,
I am of the considered view that the appellant is entitled for full amount of rebate
claims which shall be payable in cash in terms of Section 142(3) of the CGST Act,
2017.

9. In view of above, | set aside the impugned orders and allow appeals.

2.8 ardiersal g ast &Y ¢ S{Ulell 1 e sudns ad% A B wmar 2
9.1 The appeals filed by the appellant are disposed off as above.

et » — N
) /\ﬁj /m(’\/(‘ %

P ()

T M (Srdied)
gerpr T (AT
By Speed Post
To,
M/s. Balkrishna Industries Limited, Y JITp W SS9 (e,

Bhuj-Bhachau State Highway No. 42, YO-HTg T 8R4 7 ¥R,
Village Paddhar, Taluka Bhuj (Kutch) 74 : UIGYR, I : Yl (B 0)

Copy for information and necessary action to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & C. Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad
2) The Commissioner, GST & C. Excise Kutch Commissionerate, Gandhidham.
3) The Assistant / Deputy Commissioner, GST & C. Excise Division, Bhuj

\/4’5 Guard File.

Page No. 50of 5




